

No. 21-10302

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

VICTOR LEAL; PATRICK VON DOHLEN; KIM ARMSTRONG,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; MARTIN WALSH, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; KENT SULLIVAN; TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
Case No. 2:20-cv-00185-Z

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS VICTOR LEAL, ET AL.

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 801
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The plaintiffs have alleged Article III standing	1
A. Each of the plaintiffs has alleged injury in fact.....	1
B. Each of the plaintiffs has alleged traceability and redressability.....	3
II. Mr. Leal and Mr. Von Dohlen’s claims are not barred by res judicata	8
A. The district court’s res judicata dismissal contradicts <i>Hellerstedt</i>	8
B. Leal and Von Dohlen can challenge the constitutionality of 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) under the “same nucleus of operative facts” test	11
III. Section 300gg-13(a)(4) fails to provide an “intelligible principle” to guide HRSA’s discretion.....	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of service	17
Certificate of compliance	18
Certificate of electronic compliance.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 7
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	3, 7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	6
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 11 (1973)	2
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	6

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	8, 9
Other Authorities	
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010).....	11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	15
